PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

Public Law 94-32
94th Congress
An Act

Making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975,
and for other purposes,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, to supslg supplemental appropriations (this Act
may be cited as the “Second Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1975")
for t%m fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, and for other purposes,
namely :

TITLE 1

CHAPTER I
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Farmers HoME ADMINISTRATION
AGRICULTURAL CREDIT INSURANCE FUND

Additional loans may be insured, or made to be sold and insured
under this Fund in accordance with and subject to the provisions of
7 U.S.C. 1928-1929 as follows: operating loans, $100,000,000.

Foop Axp NUTRITION SERVICE

CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS

For an additional amount to carry out the National School Lunch
Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1751-1761), and the applicable provisions
other than section 3 of the Child Nutrition Act of 1966, as amended
(42 U.S.C. 1773-1785), $176,856,000, to remain available until
expended, including $52,000,000 for the summer operations of the
Special Food Program, from which sum the Seeretary shall appor-
tion to each State an amount of the funds aEEropria.ted for the pro-
gram for the period May through September 1975 that bears the
same ratio to the total of such funds as the amount of funds expended
during the period May through September 1974 in such State bears
to the total amount of funds expended in the program during the
same period in all States. If any State cannot utilize all of the ﬁmds
so apportioned to it, the Secretary shall make further distribution to
the remaining States based on need for such funds,

FOOD STAMP PROGRAM

For an additional amount for the “Food stamp program”,
$884,815,000, to remain available until expended.

SPECIAL MILK PROGRAM

For an additional amount to carry out the gmvisions of the “Special
milk program?”, as authorized by section 3 of the Child Nutrition Act
of 1966, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1772), $5,000,000.

89 STAT. 173

_June 12, 1975
[H.R. 5899]

Second
Supplemental
Appropriations
Act, 1975.



89 STAT. 174 PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975
CHAPTER II

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY
Mirirary PERSONNEL

MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY
For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Army”,
$28,265,000.
MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS
For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Marine Corps”,
$6,140,000.
MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Air Force”,
$11,669,000.
Rermrep Mrurrary PERsONNEL

RETIRED PAY, DEFENSE

For an additional amount for “Retired pay, Defense”, $210,300,000.
CHAPTER III
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Feperar Funps

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

For an additional amount for “Federal payment to the District of
Columbia”, to be paid to the general fund ogt e District of Columbia,
$5,000,000.

Districr oF Conumsia Funps

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “General operating expenses”,
$1,021,000.
PUBLIC SAFETY
For an additional amount for “Public safety”, $2,284,600.
EDUCATION
For an additional amount for “Education”, $1,792,800.
HUMAN RESOURCES
For an additional amount for “Human resources”, $1,733,500.
HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC

For an additional amount for “Highways and traffic”, $605,000, of
which $305,000 shall be payable from the {ughway fund.



PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975 89 STAT. 175

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Environmental services”, $1,200,000,
of which $600,000 shall be payable from the water fund, and $500,000
from the sanitary sewage works fund.

SBETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS AND SUITS

For an additional amount for “Settlement of claims and suits”,
$166,300.
Division or ExXPENSES

The sums appropriated herein for the District of Columbia shall
be paid out of the general fund of the District of Columbia, except as
otherwise specifically provided.

CHAPTER IV
DepartmeEnT oF Housing ANp UrBAN DEVELOPMENT

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANTS

For grants to States and units of general local government, to be
used only for expenses necessary for carrying out a community devel-
opment grant pro, authorized by section 106(d) (2) of title I of
the Housing and %gmmunity Development Act of 1974, $54,625,000, 42 USC 5306.
to remain available until September 30, 1977.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION
COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS

For an additional amount for “Compensation and pensions”,
$256,400,000, to remain available until expended.

READJUSTMENT BENEFITS

For an additional amount for “Readjustment benefits”, $425,000,000,
to remain available until expended.

MEDICAL CARE

For an additional amount for “Medical care”, $36,239,000.

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS

For an additional amount for “Construction, major projects”,
$27,202,000, to remain available until expended.

CONSTRUCTION, MINOR PROJECTS

For an additional amount for “Construction, minor projects”,
$7,706,000, to remain available until expended.



89 STAT. 176

42 USC 300§-3.

PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

Narronan CommissioNn o8 WATErR QuariTy
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $2,000,000,
to remain available until expended.

ExviRoNMENTAL PrOTECTION AGENCY
ABATEMENT AND CONTROL

To carry out the provisions of section 1444 of the Safe Drinking
Water Act, $4,000,000, to remain available until expended.

CHAPTER V
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Bureav or Lanp MANAGEMENT
MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES

For an additional amount for “Management of lands and resources”,
$19,950,000.
Bureav or Ourpoor RECREATION

LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND

For an additional amount from the “Land and Water Conservation
Fund”, $7,492,000, which shall be available to the National Park
Service for land acquisition, to remain available until expended.

Uxtrep States Fisa anp Wirbrire Service
CONSTRUCTION AND ANADROMOUS FISH

For an additional amount for “Construction and anadromous fish”,
$350,000, to remain available until expended.

NatioNarL Parg SERVICE
PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION

For an additional amount for “Planning and construction”,
$2,300,000: Provided, That these funds shall be available to assist in
constructing a sewage system and treatment plant in cooperation with
the towns of Harpers Ferry and Bolivar, West Virginia, to serve such
towns and the Harpers Ferry National Historical Park: Provided
further, That this appropriation shall be rescinded if H.R. 4481 is
enacted into law and contains funds for this purpose.

Bureau oF INDIAN AFFAIRS
OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS

For an additional amount for “Operation of Indian programs”,
$6,800,000, of which $200,000 shall remain available until October 1,
1975: Provided, That with the exception of $28,352,000 for public
school assistance, none of the funds appropriated under this head in.



PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

this or any other appropriations Act for fiscal year 1975 shall remain
available beyond June 30, 1975, unless specifically provided otherwise
in such Acts.

CONSTRUCTION

For an additional amount for “Construction”, $3,000,000, as author-
ized by Public Law 93-638, title I, part B, to remain available until

expended.
OrricE OF TERRITORIAL A¥FAIRS

ADMINISTRATION OF TERRITORIES

For an additional amount for “Administration of Territories”,
$900,000, to remain available until expended.

TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS

For an additional amount for “Trust Territory of the Pacific
Islands”, $8,050,000 to remain available until expended: Provided,
That none of these funds shall be available until the enactment of
authorizing legislation.

RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
ForesT SERVICE

FOREST PROTECTION AND UTILIZATION

For an additional amount for “Forest protection and utilization”,
for “Forest land management”, $105,000,000.

FeperaL ENERGY ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENEBES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $3,000,000
to remain available until expended.

PAYMENTS TO THE U.8. VIRGIN ISLANDS AND PUERTO RICO
(Indefinite Appropriation of Receipts)

There shall be appropriated from the Treasury and transferred and
aid into the treasuries of Puerto Rico and of the United States Virgin
slands the amount, as determined by the Administrator of the Federal

Energy Administration, of all import license fees collected by the
Administrator pursuant to Presidential Proclamation Numbered 3279,
as amended, between May 1, 1973, and January 31, 1975, exclusive
of refunds and reductions, for imports of crude oil, unfinished oils,
and finished products, into Puerto Rico (other than imports from
the United States Virgin Islands) and into the Customs Territory of
the United States from the United States Virgin Islands. Such sums
so transferred and paid over shall be used and expended by the Govern-
ments of Puerto Rico and the United States Virgin Islands for public
purposes as authorized by law.

89 STAT. 177

25 USC 458.

19 USC 1862
note,



89 STAT. 178

19 USC 2291.

42 USC 1105,
1323.

26 USC 3304

note.

PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $390,000.

BALARIES AND EXPENSES, NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, National
Gallery of Art”, $90,000.

CHAPTER VI
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

MANPOWER ADMINISTRATION
FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS AND ALLOWANCES

Appropriations available for payments under this head shall also
be availa%le for payment of trade adjustment benefit payments and
allowances authorized by part I, subchapter B, chapter 2, title II, of
the Trade Act of 1974: Provided, That amounts received during the
current fiscal year from the Postal Service or recovered from the
States pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 8505(d) shall be available for payments
during the year.

ADVANCES TO THE UNEMPLOYMENT TRUST FUND AND OTHER FUNDS

For repayable advances to the Unemployment Trust Fund, as
authorized by Sections 905 (d) and 1203 of the Social Security Act, as
amended, and for nonrepayable advances to the “Federal unemploy-
ment benefits and allowances” account, to remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 1976, $5,000,000,000.

Funds appropriated by this Act, or any other Act, for the payments
of special unemployment assistance under title I1 of the Emergency
Jobs and Unemployment Assistance Act of 1974 shall not be used for
making such payments of assistance or waiting period credit, begin-
ning after the date of enactment of this Act, to any individual who
performs services in an instructional, research, or principal adminis-
trative capacity for an educational institution or agency with respect
to any week commencing during the period between two successive
academic years (or, when the contract provides instead for a similar

eriod between two regular but not successive terms, during such simi-

ar period) if—

(1) such individual performed services in any such capacity
for any educational institution or agency for the first of such aca-
demic years or terms; and

(2) such individual has a contract to perform services in any
such ca}f)acit. for any educational institution or agency for the
latter of such academic years or terms,

DeparTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $150,000.



PUBLIC LAW 94-32—]JUNE 12, 1975
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

HeaLTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH SERVICES

Of the funds appropriated for Health Services by Public Law
93-517, $5,000,000 shall remain available through June 30, 1976, for
the National Health Service Corps, in addition to funds provided
to the National Health Service Corps by Public Law 93-324, as
amended.

Narroxan Institures or Heavrn

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ARTHRITIS; METABOLISM AND DIGESTIVE DISEASES

For an additional amount for expenses necessary to carry out the
National Arthritis Act of 1974 with respect to the National Commis-
sion on Arthritis and Related Musculoskeletal Diseases, $300,000 for
fiscal year 1975.

Avconor, Drue Asuse, aAxp MeNTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
SAINT ELIZABETHS HOSPITAL

For an additional amount for “Saint Elizabeths Hospital”,
$1,192,000, of which, $1,058,000 shall be derived by transfer from the
appropriation for “Health Resources®, fiscal year 1975.

Hearrn RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTIL RESOURCES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Health resources”, for carrying out
to the extent not otherwise provided, the National Health Planning
and Resources Development Act of 1974, and sections 301 and 305
(b)(3) of the Public Health Service Act, without regard to the

- requirements of section 308 of said Aet, $118,900,000, of which
$10,000,000 shall be available until December 31, 1975 for carrying out
section 3 of the National Health Planning and Resources Development
Act of 1974, and of which $22,000,000 shall remain available until
expended for carrying out section 305(b) (3) of the Public Health
Service Act: Provided, That, in addition, $8,500,000 may be trans-
ferred to this appropriation, as authorized by section 201(g) of the
Social Security Act, from any one or all of the trust funds referred
to therein.

Orrice or Epuvcation

ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

For an additional amount for “Elementary and secondary educa-
tion” for carrying out the Alcohol and Drug Abuse Education Act,
and part B of the Headstart-Follow Through Aect, $6,500,000.

EMERGENCY BCHOOL AID

For carrying out section 705 ($185,588,000), section 708(a)
($11,309,000), section T08(c) ($9,052,000), seetion 711 ($6,794,000),
and section 713 ($2,257,000) of the Emergency School Aid Aect,
$215,000,000, to remain available until September 30, 1975.

89 STAT. 179

88 Stat. 1634.

88 Stat. 281.

42 USC 289¢-1
note.

42 USC 300k
note.
42 USC 241,
242¢

42 USC 242f.

42 USC 401.

21 USC 1001
note.
42 USC 2929,

20 USC 1604,
1607, 1610,
1612.



89 STAT. 180

20 USC 1451.

88 Stat. 195.

20 USC1132 a-4.

42 USC 1313.

29 USC 771,
774,

29 USC 701 note.

PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

EDUCATION TFOR THE HANDICAPPED

For an additional amount for “Education for the Handicapped”
for carrying out part F of the Education of the Handicappeé) Act,
$250,000.

HIGHER EDUCATION

For an additional amount for “Higher education”, $74,900,000, of
which $7,500,000 for veterans’ cost-of-instruction payments shall
remain available until June 30, 1975, and $67,400,000, for insured
loans shall remain available until expended: Provided, That title I,
Chapter VII of Public Law 93-305 (Second Supplemental Appropria-
tions Act, 1974) is amended by striking out the paragraph following
“Higher Education” and substituting therefor: “For carrying out
section 705 (a) of the Higher Education Act, without regargyto other
provisions of said Aect, $250,000 to be used in connection with con-
struction projects for extension and continuing education programs:
Provided, That such sums shall remain available for obligation
through June 30, 1975".

STUDENT LOAN INSURANCE FUND

For an additional amount for “Student Loan Insurance Fund”,
$82,600,000, to remain available until expended.

Soc1AL AND REHABILITATION SERVICE
PUBLIC ABSISTANCE

For an additional amount for “Public assistance”, $1,729,748,000,
including $252,000 to carry out section 1113 of the Social Security Act.

REHABILITATION BERVICES

For an additional amount for “Rehabilitation services”, for carrying
out, sections 301 and 304(b) (3) of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as
amended, $2,300,000, and for carrying out title ITI of H.R. 14225 (93d
Congress), $25,000, to remain available until expended.

SocIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
SPECIAL BENEFITS FOR DISABLED COAL MINERS

For an additional amount for “Special benefits for disabled coal
miners”, $80,844,000: Provided, That the appointments of adminis-
trative law judges for this program shall terminate not later than
December 31, 1976.

SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME PROGRAM

For an additional amount for “Supplemental security income pro-
gram”, $83,102,000.

LIMITATION ON SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Limitation on salaries and expenses”,
$78,668,000.



PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

Sreecrar, INsTITUTIONS
GALLAUDET COLLEGE

For an additional amount for “Gallandet College”, $8,052,000, of
which $7,766,000 shall be for construction and shall remain available
until expended.

HOWARD UNIVERSITY

For an additional amount for “Howard University,” $2,050,000.

ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HUMAN DEVELOPMENT
HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

For an additional amount for “Human development”, for carrying
out, except as otherwise provided, titles V, part A, and VIII of the
Community Services Act of 1974, $473,000,000, of which $7,000,000
shall remain available through October 81, 1975.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

For an additional amount for “Departmental management”, and for
carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, section 232 of the
Community Services Act of 1974, $16,587,000.

RELATED AGENCIES

CoMMUNITY SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
COMMUNITY SERVICES PROGRAM

For the operations of the Community Services Administration to
remain a.vuiff)tble until September 30, 1975, pursuant to the provisions
of Public Law 93-644, $492,400,000: Provided, That no part of the
funds appropriated in this pamgra&:h shall be available for any grant
until the Director has determined that the grantee is qualified to
administer the funds and programs involved in the proposed grant:
Provided further, That all grant agreements shall provide that the
General Accounting Office shall have access to the records of the
grantee which bear exclusively upon the Federal grant.

Feprran, MepiaTioNn AND CONCILIATION SERVICE
BALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, to carry out
the mediation provisions of the Act of December 22, 1974 (88 Stat.
1712), $300,000, to remain available until expended.

Ratiroap RermemenT Boarp
LIMITATION ON SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Limitation on salaries and expenses”,
$717,000: Provided, That the amount herein, together with funds
available in Public Law 93-517, shall be available for the payment
of standard level user charges, to be derived from the railroad retire-
ment accounts.

57-14 O-T7T-18

89 STAT. 181

42 USC 2921,
2991.

42 USC 2825.

42 USC 2701
note,

25 USC 640d.



89 STAT. 182

2 USC 61-1 note.

2 USC 123c.

2 USC 46a.

2 USC 601.

25 USC 174 note.

PUBLIC LAW 94-32—]JUNE 12, 1975

CHAPTER VII
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
SENATE

Savaries, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

CoMMITTEE EMPLOYEES
For an additional amount for “Committee Employees”, $75,050.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND CLERICAL ASSISTANTS TO SENATORS

For an additional amount for “Administrative and Clerical
Assistants to Senators”, $26,274 : Provided, That effective January 1
1975, the clerk hire allowance of each Senator from the State of
Texas shall be increased to that allowed Senators from States
havmsg a population of more than twelve million, the population of
said State having exceeded twelve million inhabitants.

ConTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

For an additional amount for “Miscellaneous Items”, $165,000:
Provided, That, notwithstanding any other provision of law, the
Sergeant at Arms, subject to the approval of the Committee on Rules
and Administration, is hereafter authorized to enter into multi-year
leases for automatic data processing equipment.

STATIONERY (REVOLVING FUND)

For an additional amount for “Stationery (Revolving Fund)”,
$225: Provided, That effective April 1, 1975, and each %sca] year
thereafter, the annual allowance for stationery for the President of
the Senate shall be $4,500.

ApMINISTRATIVE PRrOVISIONS

1. The unexpended balances of any of the appropriations granted
under the heading “Salaries, Officers and Employees” for the current
fiscal year shall be available to the Secretary of the Senate to pay
the increases in the compensation of officers and employees notwith-
standing the limitations contained therein.

2. Subject to the provisions of section 201(f) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, during such period that the expenses of the
Congressional Budget Office are paid from the contingent fund of
the genata, the provisions of the paragraph relating to advances for
expenses of Senate committees under the heading “SENATE” in the
Act of March 3, 1879 (2 U.S.C. 69), shall apply to the Congressional
Budget Office in the same manner as it applies to committees of the
Senate, and for such pur the Director of such Office shall be
treated as the chairman of a committee of the Senate.

3. Subject to the provisions of section 7 of the resolution entitled a
“Joint Resolution to provide for the establishment of the American
Indian Policy Review Commission”, approved January 2, 1975 (88
Stat. 1910), during such period as the expenses of the American Indian



PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

Policy Review Commission are paid from the contingent fund of the
Senate, the provisions of the paragraph relating to advances for
expenses of Senate committees under the heading “SENATE" in the
Act of March 3, 1879 (2 U.S.C. 69), shall apply to the American
Indian Policy Review Commission in the same manner as it applies
to committees of the Senate. and for such purpose the Chairman of
such Commission shall be treated as the chairman of a committee
of the Senate.

4. Section 3 under the heading “Administrative Provisions” in the
appropriation for the Senate in the Legislative Branch Appropria-
tion Act, 1975 (Public Law 93-371), is amended by redesignating sub-
section (f) as subsection (g) and by inserting after subsection (e) the
following new subsection :

*(f) (1) Subject to the provisions of paragraphs (2), (3), (4), and
(5). a Senator may lease one mobile ohice for use only in the State
he represents and shall be reimbursed from the contingent fund of the
Senate for the rental payments made under such lease together with
the actual nonpersonnel cost of operating such mobile office. The term
of any such lease shall not exceed one year. A copy of each such lease
shall be furnished to the Sergeant at Arms of the Senate.

“(2) The maximum aggregate annual rental payments and operat-
ing costs (except furniture, equipment, and furnishings) that may be
reimbursed to a Senator under paragraph (1) shall not at any time
exceed an amount determined by multiplying (A) the highest appli-
cable rate per square foot charged Federal agencies by the Admin-
istrator of General Serviees in the State which that Senator
represents, based upon a 100 percent building quality rating, by (B)
the maximum aggregate square feet of office space to which that Sena-
tor is entitled under subsection (b) reduced by the number of square
feet contained in offices secured for that Senator under subsection (a)
and used by that Senator and his employees to perform their duties.

*(3) No reimbursement shall be made under paragraph (1) for
rental payments and operating costs of a mobile office of a Senator
unless the following provisions are included in its lease:

“(A) Liability insurance in the amount of $1.000.000 shall be
pfriio\'ided with respect to the operation and use of such mobile
office.

“(B) The following inseription shall be clearly visible on three
sides of such mobile office in letters not less than four inches high :

#Mobile Office of Senator (name of Senator)
“‘FOR OFFICIAL OFFICE USE ONLY’.

“(4) No reimbursement shall be made under paragraph gl) for
rental payments and operating costs of a mobile office o})a Senator
which are attributable to or incurred during the 60-day period ending
with the date of any primary or general election (whether regular,
special, or runoff) in which that Senator is a candidate for public
office, unless his eandidacy in such election is uncontested.

“(5) Reimbursement under paragraph (1) shall be made on a
quarterly basis and shall be paid upon vouchers approved by the
Sergeant at Arms of the Senate.”

5. Notwithstanding paragraph (3) of section 105(e) of the Legis-
lative Branch Appropriations Aect. 1968, as amended, two employees
of the Senate Select Committee to Study Governmental Operations
With Respect to Intelligence Activities may be paid at the highest
gross rate provided in subparagraph (A) of such paragraph. and
eleven employees of such committee may be paid at the next highest
gross rate provided in such subparagraph.

89 STAT. 183

2 USC 59 note.

88 Stat. 429,

2 USC 59.

2 USC 61-1 note,
2 USC 61-1.



89 STAT. 184 PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

House Leapersure OFrFICES

For an additional amount for “House leadership offices”, $6,000
including : Office of the Speaker, $1,000; Office of the Majorlty Floor
Leader, $2,000; Office of the M,monty Floor Leader, $1,000; Office of
the Maj orxty Whlp, $1,000; and Office of the Minority Whlp, $1,000.

Savaries, OrFricErs AND EMPLOYEES

For an additional amount for “Salaries, officers and employees”,
$142,000, including: Office of the Clerk, $60,000; House Democratic
Sbeermg Committee, $41,000; and House Repubhcan Conference,
$41,000.

Coxyrrree EMPLOYEES

For an additional amount for “Committee employees”, $3,148,000.

CoMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS (INVESTIGATIONS)

For an additional amount for “Committee on Appropriations
(investigations) ™, $159,000.

ConTINGENT ExPENSES oF THE HOUSE
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS
For an additional amount for “Miscellaneous items”, $1,407,500.
TELEGRAPH AND TELEPHONF

For an additional amount for “Telegraph and telephone”, $500,000.

GOVERNMENT CONTRIBUTIONS

For an additional amount for “Government contributions”,
$417,500.
LEADERSHIP AUTOMOBILES

For an additional amount for “Leadership automobiles”, $4,500.

REVISION OF LAWS

For an additional amount for “Revision of laws”, $1,000.

JOINT ITEMS

CoxtingeENT ExPENsEs oF THE Housk
JOINT COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION

For an additional amount for “Joint Committee on Internal
Revenue Taxation”, $75,000.

Orrice oF THE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN

For an additional amount for the “Office of the Attend.mﬁ Physi-
cian”, $171,004, for reimbursement to the Department e Navy
for expenses incurred for staff and equipment assigned to the Office



PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975 89 STAT. 185

of the Attending Physician. Such amount shall be advanced and
credited to the applicable appropriation or appropriations from which
such salaries, allowances, and other expenses are payable and shall be
available for all the purposes thereof.

Carrror. Porice
CAPITOL POLICE BOARD

For an additional amount for “Capitol Police Board”, $186,090.
EpvcatioNn or Pacrs

For an additional amount for “Education of pages”, $16,735.
ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL

Carprron. Burmpings AND (GROUNDS
CAPITOL BUILDINGS

For an additional amount for “Capitol Buildings”, $250,000, to
remain available until expended, and to be expended in accordance
with the provisions of IE Con. Res. 550, Ninety-second Congress,
agreed to gepbember 19, 1972, and the limit of cost authorized by such
resolution, as increased by the Second Sz‘;i)plemental Appropriations
Act, 1973, is hereby lerther increased by the amount herein 87 Stat. 99,
appropriated.

CAPITOL POWER PLANT

For an additional amount for “Capitol power plant”, $3,100,000.
CHAPTER VIII

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Cores or ENeINeers—CiviL
CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL

For an additional amount for “Construction, General”, to remain
available until expended, $1,160,000.

ApMINISTRATIVE PROVISION
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

For an additional amount for “Olpemtion and Maintenance, Gen-
eral”, $35,000,000, to remain available until expended.

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
Savarms AND ExpENsEs
For necessary expenses of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission as

authorized by law, mclnd.ini serviees as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109,
$44.400,000, to remain available until expended.



89 STAT. 186 PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau or RECLAMATION
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance”,
$3,800,000, to be derived from the reclamation fund.

CHAPTER IX
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS
BALARIES AND EXPENBES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $9,227,000.

ACQUISITION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS ABROAD
(BPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM)

For an additional amount for “Acquisition, operation and main-
tenance of buildings abroad (special forei curreng mErmntgl”,
$7,000,000, to remain available until expended: Provi edp That this
appropriation shall be available only upon the enactment into law of
I-ER. 4510 or equivalent legislation.

PAYMENT TO FOREIGN SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND

For an additional amount for “Payment to Foreign Service retire-
ment and disability fund”, $1,420,000.

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES
MISSIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

For an additional amount for “Missions to international organiza-
tions”, $300,000.

INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCES AND CONTINGENCIES
' (TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “International conferences and con-
tingencies”, $1,000,000, to be derived by transfer from the appmg;cia-
tion for “Mutual educational and cultural exchange activities”, fiscal
year 1975, to remain available until December 31, 1975, of which not
to exceed $15,000 may be expended for representation allowances as
authorized by section 901 of the Act of August 13, 1946, as amended
(22 U.S.C. 1131) and for official entertainment: Provided, That in
addition to the amount made available for representation allowances
and official entertainment under this heading in the Department of

88 Stat. 1187. State Appropriation Act, 1975, not to exceed $20,000 shall be available
for such purposes.



PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

CONTRIBUTIONS FOR INTERNATIONAL PEACEKEEPING ACTIVITIES

For payments, not otherwise provided for, by the United States
to meet expenses of the United Nations Emergency Force and the
United Nations Disengagement and Observer Force in the Middle
East, $28,837,000, notwithstanding the limitation in Public Law 92-
544 (86 Stat. 1110) : Provided, That this ap]l?lroprintion shall be avail-
able only upon enactment into law of anthorizing legislation.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

LEcAan AcTiviTIES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and Expenses, General
Administration”, $72,000 to be derived by transfer from the appro-
priation “Salaries and Expenses, Law Enforcement Assistance Admin-
istration, 1975".

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, general legal
activities”, $246,000, to be derived by transfer from the appropriation
“Salaries and expenses”, Law Enforcement Assistance Administra-
tion, fiscal year 1975.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, ANTITRUST DIVISION
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, Antitrust
Division”, $955,000, to be derived by transfer from the appropriation
“Salaries and expenses”, Law Enforcement Assistance Administration,
fiscal year 1975.

BALARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS AND MARSHALS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDR)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, United
States attorneys and marshals”, $886,000, of which $586.000 shall be
derived by transfer from the appropriation “Salaries and expenses”,
Law Enforcement Assistance Administration, fiscal year 1975: Pro-
vided, That of the total amount available to this appropriation not
to exceed $500,000 shall be available for payment of compensation
and expenses of Commissioners appointed in condemnation cases under
Rule T1A (h) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

FeperaL Bureau or INVESTIGATION
BALARIES AND EXPENSES
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $3,570,000,
to be derived by transfer from the appropriation “Salaries and

89 STAT. 187

28 USC app.



89 STAT. 188

42 USC 5611.

50 USC app.
2061.

16 USC 1100b

note.

PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

expenses”, Law Enforcement Assistance Administration, fiscal year
1975.
FEperAL PrisoN SysTEM

BUPPORT OF UNITED STATES PRISONERS
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Support of United States prisoners”,
$2,400,000 to be derived by transfer from the appropriation “Salaries
and Expenses, Law Enforcement Assistance Administration, 1975,

LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION

For an additional amount for “salaries and expenses”, $15,000,000
to carry out title 11 of the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Preven-
tion Act of 1974, to remain available until August 31, 1975 : Provided,
That an additional $10,000,000 previously appropriated for “salaries
and expenses, Law Enforcement Assistance Administration” shall
remain available until December 31, 1975, to carry out title IT of the
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Aet and to be used only
for administrative expenses, including personnel, State planning
costs and special emphasis and treatment programs.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Dowmestio AND INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION

For an additional amount for “Operations and administration”,
$1,600,000, to remain available until expended, including funds to
carry out the provisions of the Defense Production Act of 1950, as
amended (50 U.S.C. 2061-2166).

Narionan OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION
COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT

For an additional amount for “Coastal zone management”,
$3,000,000, to remain available until expended.

Somxce ANp TeonNicaL ResegarcH
SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH AND SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Scientific and technical research and
services”, $1,000,000, to remain available until expended.

Fisuermen’s Guaranty Funp

For an additional amount for the “Fishermen’s Guaranty Fund”,
$1,910,000 to remain available until expended.

Orrsaore SariMp Fisuermes Fuxp

For exgenses necessary to carry out the provisions of the Offshore
Shrimp Fisheries Act of 1973, $230,000 to remain available until
expended.



PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

THE JUDICIARY

Courts or Arpears, District Courts, ANp OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES COURTS
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and Expenses, Administra-
tive Office of the United States Courts,” $112,000, to be derived b}r
transfer from the appropriation “Space and facilities, the Judiciary,”
fiscal year 1975.

EXPENSES OF REFEREES

For an additional amount for “Expenses of Referees,” $52,000, to
be derived from the Referees’ salary and expense fund established
pursuant to the Act of June 28, 1946, as amended ;11 U.8.C. 68, 102),
and, to the extent of any deficiency in said fund, from any monies in
the Treasury not otherwise appropriated.

SPEEDY TRIAL PLANNING

For carrying out the initial phases of II)lanning and implementation
of speedy trial plans pursuant to Title I of the Speedy Trial Act of
1974, $2,500,000, to remain available until expended, and to be allo-
cated to the Federal judicial districts by the Administrative Office
of the United States Courts.

PRETRIAL SERVICES AGENCIES

For salaries and expenses of Pretrial Services Agencies to be estab-
lished pursuant to Title 1T of the Speedy Trial Act of 1974, includ-
ing supportive services to defendants released pending trial,
$10,000,000, to remain available until expended.

Feverarn Jupician CeENTER
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and Expenses”, $1,020,000,
to be derived by transfer from the appropriation “Fees of jurors”,
fiscal year 1975.

Exrenses, Uxrrep States Courr Facirries
FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Furniture and Furnishings”,
$1,200,000, to be derived by transfer from the appropriation “Space
and facilities, the Judiciary”, fiscal year 1975.

RELATED AGENCIES

Equar EmrroymeNT OrprorTuntry CoMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, fiscal year
1974, $929,000, to defray a deficiency incurred in that year.

89 STAT. 189

18 USC 3161.

18 USC 3152.



89 STAT. 190 PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

DEePARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
Bureavu or Accounts
FISHERMEN’S PROTECTIVE FUND

For payment to the “Fishermen’s Protective Fund”, in accordance
22USC1979.  with section 5 of Public Law 92-569 approved October 26, 1972,
$3,000,000, to remain available until expended.

Unirep States INFORMATION AGENOY
BALARIES AND EXPENBES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $1,529,000.

CHAPTER X
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Coast Guarp
OPERATING EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Operating expenses”, $24,500,000.
RETIRED PAY

For an additional amount for “Retired pay”, $9,150,000.

FepErAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NATIONAL CAPITAL AIRPORTS

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, national
capital airports”, $850,000 to be derived by transfer from the appro-
priation for “Civil supersonic aircraft development”.

Feperar, HicEWAY ADMINISTRATION
RAILROAD-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS DEMONSTRATION PROJECTS

For an additional amount for “Railroad-highway crossings demon-
stration projects”, $360,000, to remain available until expended.

OVERSEAS HIGHWAY

For necessary expenses for construction of the Overseas Highway

in accordance with the provisions of section 118, “Federal-Aid High-

88 Star. 2288.  way Amendments of 1974”, to remain available until expended,
$500,000, to be derived from the “Highway Trust Fund”,

FeperarL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
RATLROAD SAFETY
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Railroad safety”, $1,700,000, of
which $700,000 shall be derived by transfer from the appropriation for
“Railroad research and development”, fiscal year 1975.



PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION

For an additional amount for “Grants to the National Railroad
Passenger Corporation”, $76,225,000, to remain available until
expended : Provided, That $59,800,000 of this appropriation shall be
available only upon enactment of authorizing legislation.

RAIL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT AND EMPLOYMENT

For administrative expenses and preparation of plans to provide
assistance to financially distressed railroads for repairing, rehabilitat-
ing, and improving railroad roadbeds and facilities, $5,000,000 to
remain available until December 31, 1976: Provided, however, That
these funds shall be available only upon the enactment of authorizing
legislation.

TUrean Mass TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION
URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION FUND
LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION

For an additional payment to the Urban Mass Transportation
Fund, for liquidation of contractual obligations incurred under
authority of the Urban Mass Transportation Act of 1964 (49 U.S.C.
1601 et seq., as amended by Public Laws 93453 and 93-503) and
sections 103(e) (4) and 142(c) of Title 23, U.S. Code, $50,000,000, to
remain available until expended; and authority is hereby provided
to use any undisbursed balances appropriated under this heading prior
to August 29, 1974, for the purposes of Public Law 93-503 (National
Mass Transportation Assistance Act of 1974).

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND DEMONSTRATIONS AND UNIVERSITY
RESEARCH AND TRAINING

For an additional amount for “Research, Development and Demon-
strations”, $1,600,000, to remain available until expended : Provided,
That the amount shall be available for the purpose of title II, Public
Law 93-503 (National Mass Transportation Assistance Act of 1974).

RELATED AGENCIES
InTERsTATE CommEerce ComMIssioNn
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $500,000.

Unrrep StaTES RAILWAY ASSOCIATION
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Administrative Expenses”,
$5,000,000, to remain available until expended.

WasmNeToN METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY
FEDERAL, CONTRIBUTION

For an additional amount for “Federal contribution” to enable the
Department of Transportation to pay the Washington Metropolitan
Area Transit Authority, for the ﬁscﬁ year 1975, $679,000, to remain
available until expended, toward expenses necessary to design, con-
struct, procure, and install elevators for the handicapped in stations
of a rapid rail transit system as authorized by the F&geml-Ajd High-
way Act of 1973 SPubhc Law 93-87 approved A 13, 1973), and
for the fiscal year 1976, $17,145,000, to remain available until expended,

89 STAT. 191

49 USC 1601b
note.

49 USC 1605

note.

23 USC 101 note.



89 STAT. 192

D.C. Code
1-1441 note.

88 Stat. 613.

88 Stat. 629.

PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

toward expenses necessary to design, engineer, construct, and equip a
rapid rail transit system as authorized by the National Capital Trans-
portation Act of {969 (Public Law 91-143) as amended, including
acquisition of rights-of-way, land and interest therein.

CHAPTER XI
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Bureau or AccounTs
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $13,621,000,

SPECIAL PAYMENT TO RECIPIENTS OF CERTAIN RETIREMENT AND SURVIVOR
BENEFITS

For an additional amount for “Special payment to recipients of
certain retirement and survivor benefits”, $1,750,000,000.

Bureav or tHE PuBric Deer
ADMINISTERING THE PUBLIC DEBT
For an additional amount for “Administering the public debt”,
$7,000,000.
InTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
ACCOUNTS, COLLECTION AND TAXPAYER SERVICE
For an additional amount for “Accounts, collection and taxpayer
serviece”, $1,000,000.
COMPLIANCE

For an additional amount for “Compliance”, $2,000,000.

U.S. PosTar SERVICE
PAYMENT TO THE POSTAL SERVICE FUND

For an additional amount for “Payment to the Postal Service
Fund”, $44,085,000.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

SPrOIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE PRESIDENT

Of the amount provided under this head in the “Trea.sury, Postal
Service, and General Government Appropriation Act, 1975”, $40,000
ghall be available for expenses of travel, notwithstanding the provi-
sions of section 501 of the Act.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
Crvin ServicE CoMMIssSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and Expenses” $100,000.
PAYMENT TO CIVIL SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND

For an additional amount for “Payment to Civil Service Retirement
and Disability Fund”, $371,070,000.



PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975 89 STAT. 193

INTERGOVERNMENTAL PERSONNEL ASSISTANCE

The amount made available in the a;()ﬁropriation under this head
in the Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appro-
priation Act, 1975, shall remain available until September 30, 1976, 88 Stat. 613.

CommrissioN oN FEpErar. PAPERWORK
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $50,000.

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

Feperar Bumbpines Fuxp
LIMITATIONS ON AVAILABILITY OF REVENUE

In addition to the aggregrate amount made available for real prop-
erty management and related activities under this heading in the
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appropriation
Act, 1975, and the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1975, 88 Stat. 1771
$28,000,000 shall be available for such purposes and the limitation on
the amount made available for rental of space is increased to
$392,000,000.

GENERAL ProvisroNs

The limitation on the aggregate amount of purchase contracts pur-
suant to section 5 of the Public Buildings Amendments of 1972 (Igub-
lic Law 92-313) contained in section 507 of title V, Public Law 93-381, 40 USC 602a.
is increased to $396,106,000. 88 Stat. 630.

U.S. Tax Court
CONSTRUCTION

For necessary expenses to complete the construction of the United
States Tax Court Building Project, including a plaza to bridge Inter-
state Highway 95 between the Tax Court Building and Second Street,
N.W., in the District of Columbia, $2,000,000, to remain available until
expended : Provided, That such sums as are necessary may be trans-
ferrie{d to the General Services Administration for execution of the
work.

Temporary Stupy CoMMISSIONS

Nationar CoMMISsION ON SUPPLIES AND SHORTAGES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Funds agpropriated under this heading in the Supplemental Appro-
priations Act, 1975, shall remain available until December 31, 1975.

CHAPTER XII
CLAIMS AND JUDGMENTS

CLATMB AND JUDGMENTS

For payment of claims settled and determined by departments and
:.]ganclas in accord with law and judgments rendered inst the
nited States by the United States Court of Claims and United States
district courts, as set forth in House Document Numbered 79 and



89 STAT. 194

PUBLIC LAW 94-32—]JUNE 12, 1975

Senate Document Numbered 40, Ninety-fourth Congress, $94,037,225,
together with such amounts as may be necessary to pay interest (as
and when specified in such judgments or provided by law) and such
additional sums due to increases in rates of exch: as may be neces-
sary to pay claims in foreign currency: Provided, That no judgment
herein appropriated for shall be paid until it shall become final and
conclusive against the United States by failure of the parties to appeal
or otherwise: Provided further, That unless otherwise specifgzally
required by law or by 'liudgment, payment of interest wherever appro-
priated for herein shall not continue for more than thirty days after
the date of approval of the Act.

TITLE II
INCREASED PAY COSTS

For additional amounts for npgropriations for the fiscal year 1975,
for increased pay costs authorized by or pursuant to law, as follows:

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

SENATE

“Office of the Legislative Counsel of the Senate”, $23,550;
CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE

“Senate policy committees”, $30,160;
“Inquiries and investigations”, $575,625 ;
“Folding documents”, $3,400;
“Miscellaneous”, $3,100;

House oF REPRESENTATIVES

“House leadership offices”, $35,755 ;

“Salaries, officers and empioyees”, é597 9307

“Committee employees”, $201,615;

“Committee on Appropriations (investigations)”, $94,000;
“Office of the Legislative Counsel”, $21,500;

“Members’ clerk hire”, $2,505,000;

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE HOUSE

“Government contributions”, $315,000;
“Special and select committees”, $440,170;
“Leadership automobiles”, $2,135;

JoinT ITEMS

“Joint Economic Committee”, $21,220;

“Joint Committee on Atomic Energy”, $12,685;

“Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation”, $32,400;
“Joint Committee on Defense Production”, $4,820;

“Joint Committee on Co ional Operations”, $15,420;
“Capitol Guide Service”, $12,010;

Orrice oF TECHNOLOGY ABSSESSMENT

“Salaries and expenses”, $41,000;



PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

ArcHrtect or THE CarpiToLn

Office of the Architect of the Capitol : “Salaries”, $28,100;

“Capitol buildings”, $280,400;

“Capitol grounds”, $126,700;

“Senate Office Buiidings”, $451,200;

“Senate Garage”, $16,900;

“House office Eﬁildinqa”, $615,500;

“Capitol power plant”, $145,400;

“Library buildings and grounds: Structural and mechanical care”,
$110,000;

Boranic GArbeEN

“Salaries and expenses”, $101,400;
Lierary or CoNGRESS

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,365,000 : Provided, That $200,000 of the
amount allocated for rental of space under this Leud, fiscal year 1975,
may be used for increased pay costs;

Copyright Office : “Salaries and expenses”, $153,000;

Congressional Research Service: “Salaries and expenses”, $377,000;

Distribution of catalog cards: “Salaries and expenses”, $199,000;

GovernmenT Printing Orrice
OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF DOCUMENTS
“Salaries and expenses”, $765,000;
GenerarL AccouNTING OFFICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $3,613,000;
THE JUDICIARY
Surreme Court oF THE UNITED STATES

“Salaries”, $155,000;
“ Automobile for the Chief Justice”, $500;
“Care of the building and grounds”, $58,300;

Courrs or Arpears, Districr Courts, AND OTHER
JUDICIAL SERVICES

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries of supporting personnel”, $1,982,000, to be derived b;’
transfer from the appropriation “Space and facilities, the Judiciary”,
fiscal year 1975;

“Representation by court-appointed counsel and operation of de-
fender organizations”, $126,000, to be derived by transfer from the
appro riation “Space and facilities, the Judiciary”, fiscal year 1975;

Administrative Office of the United States Courts”, $180,000, to be
derived by transfer from the appropriation “Space and facilities, the
Judiciary”, fiscal year 1975 ;

“Expenses of referees”, §538,000, to be derived from the Referees’
salary and exﬁense fund established pursuant to the Act of June 28,
1946, as amended 311 U.S.C. 68, 102), and, to the extent of any defi-
ciency in said fund, from any moneys in the Treasury not otherwise
appropriated ;

89 STAT. 195



89 STAT. 196 PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

Feperan Jupician CENTER
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses”, $30,000, to be derived by transfer from the
appropriation “Fees of jurors”, fiscal year 1975

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
Exucurive RESIDENCE
“QOperating expenses”, $49,000;
Orrice oF MANAGEMENT AND BuUDpGET
“Salaries and expenses”, $250,000;

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Office of the Secretary”, $483,000, of which $78,000 shall be avail-
able for the Office of Communication ;

“Office of the Inspector General”, $470,000, and in addition,
$164,000 shall be derived by transfer from the appropriation for “Food
stam}f:ﬁpmgram”, and merged with this appropriation

“Office of the General Counsel”, $266,000 ;

“Agricultural Research Service”, $7,081,000;

“Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service”, $8,806,000;

“Cooperative State Research Service”, $61,000;

“Extension Service”, for “Federal administration and coordina-
tion”, $166,000;

“National Agricultural Librar;y”, $123.000;

“Statistical Reporting Service”, $852,000;

“Economic Research Service”, $745,000;

“Commodity Exchange Authority”, $155,000;

“Packers and Stockyards Administration”, $154,000;

“Farmer Cooperative Service”, $84,000;

“Forei ricultural Service”, $477,000;

Agricultural Stabilization and Conservation Service: “Salaries and
expenses”, $4,166,000;

ederal Crop Insurance Corporation: “Administrative and operat-
ing expenses”, $474,000, which may be paid from premium income;

“Rural Development Service”, $35,000;
$6Rura1 Electrification Administration: “Salaries and expenses”,

39,000

Farmers Home Administration : “Salaries and expenses”, $4,123,000;

Sort, CONSERVATION SERVICE

“Conservation operations”, $5,891,000, to remain available until
expended ;
‘River i)ﬂsm surveys and investigations”, $409,000, to remain avail-
able until expended ;

“Watershed planning”, $339,000, to remain available until expended ;

“Watershed and flood prevention operations”, $1.884.000, to remain
available until expended ;

“Great plains conservation program”, $196.000, to remain available

until expended ;



PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

“Resource congervation and development”, $452,000, to remain avail-
able until expended ;

AgricurTurRAL MARKETING SERVICE

“Marketing services”, $1,229,000; i
_“Funds for strengthening markets, income, and supply (section 82)”
(:‘I&GI‘B?SG of $120,000 in the limitation on “marketing agreements and
orders”) ;
, ForesT SERVICE

“Forest protection and utilization”, for “Forest land management”
$8.243,000, of which $14,000 for cooperative law enforcement shall
remain available until expended; “Forest research”, $2,210,000; and
“State and private forestry cooperation”, $146,000;

“Construction and land aequisition”, $429,000, to remain available
until expended ;

“Youth Conservation Corps”, $152,000, to remain available until the
end of the fiscal year following the fiscal year for which appropriated :
Provided, That $76,000 shall be available to the Secretary of the
Interior and $76,000 shall be available to the Secretary of Agriculture;

“Forest roads and trails (Liquidation of contract authority)”,
$3,714,000, to remain available until expended ;

“Assistance to States for tree planting”, $11,000, to remain available
until expended ;

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $175,000;

Sociar anp Economic STATISTICS ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,200,000;

“Periodic censuses and programs”, $600,000, to remain available
until expended ;

Recronarn Acrion Praxyine CoMMISSIONS

“Regional development programs”, $20,000, to remain available until
expended ;

Domestic AND INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

“Qperations and administration”, $1,110,000, to remain available
until expended ;

Uxtrep States Traven Service
“Salaries and expenses”, $70,000;

Narionar OcranNic AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

“Operations, research, and facilities”, $8,450,000, to remain available
until expended ;
“Co&.sttia.l zone management”, $19,000, to remain available until
ended ;
‘Administration of Pribilof Tslands”, $195,000;

67-14 O -T77 -17

89 STAT. 197



89 STAT. 198

PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

Patent OFFICcE

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,000,000;

Screxce Anp TrecENICAL RESEARCH

“Scientific and technical research and services”, $1,600,000, to
remain available until expended ;

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION

“Operations and training”, $850.000, to remain available until
expended ;

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY

Mivitary PERSONNEL
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Military personnel, Army”, $263,493,000; and in addition,
$10,100,000, of which $6,200,000 shall be derived by transfer from
“QOther Procurement, Army, 1975/1977” and $3,900,000 shall be
derived by transfer from “Reserve personnel, Army, 1975”;

“Military personnel, Navy”, $155,750,000; and in addition,
$10,100,000, of which %5,9(}{},000 shall be derived by transfer from
“Procurement of Aireraft and Missiles, Navy, 1973/1975” and
$4,200,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Weapons Procurement,
Navy, 1975/19777;

“Military personnel, Marine Corps”, $55,660,000; and in addition,
$3,200,000, which shall be derived by transfer from “Procurement,
Marine Corps, 1975/1977;

“Military personnel, Air Force”, $199,831,000; and in addition,
$35,500,000, which shall be derived by transfer from “Aireraft Pro-
curement, Air Force, 1975/1977”;

“Reserve personnel, Navy”, $3,500,000;

“Natinnalp(‘rum'd personnel, Air Force”, $700,000;

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Operation and maintenance, Army”, $233,135,000; and in addition,
$23,221,000, of which $9,600,000 shall be derived by transfer from
“Procurement of Ammunition, Army, 1975/1977", $6,100,000 shall be
derived by transfer from “Procurement of Weapons and Tracked
Combat Vehicles, Army, 1975/19777, $4,430,000 shall be derived by
transfer from “Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Army,
1975/1976”, and $3,091,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Missile
Procurement, Army, 1975/1977";

“Operation and maintenance, Navy”, $153,100,000; and in addition,
$6,700,000, which shall be derived by transfer from “Other Procure-
ment, Navy, 1975/1977";

“QOperation and maintenance, Marine Corps”, $12.600,000; and in
addition, $1.600,000, which shall be derived by transfer from “Reserve
personnel, Marine dorps._ 18757

“Operation and maintenance, Air Foree”, $99,420,000; and in addi-
tion. $24.780,000, of which $14.480.000 shall be derived by transfer



PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

from “Other Procurement, Air Force, 1975/1977”, and $10,300,000
shall be derived by transfer from “Aircraft Procurement, Air Force,
1974/1976" ;
“QOperation and maintenance, Defense Agencies” ,888,000;
“Operation and maintenance, Army Reserve” $8é93,000
“QOperation and maintenance, Navy Reserve”, $2,088,000;
“Operation and maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve”, éES,OOO;
“QOperation and maintenance, Air Force Reserve”, $7,200,000;
“Operation and maintenance, Army National Guard”, $18,728,000;
“Operation and maintenance, Air National Guard”, $6,100,000;
$5“Nat.iona-l Board for the Promotion of Rifle Practice, Army”,
,000;

5

Researcn, DeEveLopMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Research, development, test, and evaluation, Navy”, $17,000,000,
which shall be derived by transfer from “Research, development, test,
and evaluation, Army, 1975/1976", to remain available for obligation
until June 30,1976 ;

“Research, development, test, and evaluation, Air Force”,
$16,493,000, which shall be derived by transfer from “Research, devel-
opment, test, and evaluation, Army, 1975/1976”, to remain available
for obligation until June 30, 1976 ;

Famiey Housing
“Family huusi.u%, Defense”, $10,194,000 (and an increase of
im

$10,194,000 in the limitation on Department of Defense, operation,
maintenance) ;

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Corps or Excinerrs—Civin

“QOperation and maintenance, general”, $13,000,000;
“General expenses”, $1,300,000;

Sorpiers’ axp AmmeN’s Houme
“QOperation and maintenance”, $886,000;
Tue Panama Canan
CANAL ZONE GOVERNMENT
“QOperating expenses”, $3,136,000;
PANAMA CANAL COMPANY

“Limitation on general and administrative expenses” (increase of
$2,362,000 in the limitation on general and administrative expenses) ;

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

Foop axp Drue ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries aud expenses”, $4,541,000;

89 STAT. 199



89 STAT. 200 PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

Heavra SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
“Indian health services”, $9,455,000;

CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL

“Preventive health services”, $2,802,000 which shall be derived by
transfer from the appropriation for “Health Resources”;

Narronan InstrruTes oF HeAvuTH

For increased pay costs authorized by or pursuant to law, to be
derived by transfer from the appropriation for “Health Resources”,
as follows:

National Heart and Lung Institute, $500,000 ;

National Institute of Dental Research, $169,000;

National Institute of Arthritis, Metabolism, and Digestive Dis-
eases, $93,000;

National Institute of Child Health and Human Development,
$469,000;

National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences, $222,000;

National Library of Medicine, $400,000;

“Office of the Director”, $326,000;

Arconon, Drue Apuse, anp MexTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

“Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration”,
$1,547,000 which shall be derived by transfer from the appropriation
for “Ilealth Resources™;

“Saint Elizabeths Hosplta.l ’, $2,326,000;

ABSSISTANT SECRETARY ¥orR HEearLTH

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Assistant Secretary for Health”, $777,000, and, in addition, $80,000

to be derived by transfer, as authorized by section 201(g) (1) of the

42 USC 401. S}:Jcial Security Act, from one or all of the trust funds referred to
therein ;

Orrice or EpucarioN

“Indian education”, $34,000;
“Salaries and expenses”, $2,345,000;

Narronan InstrTure or Epucarion
“National Institute of Education”, $357,000;
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR EDUCATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $56,000;
Sociar, AND REHABILITATION SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $2,008,000;
So0IAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

“Special benefits for disabled coal miners”, $807,000;
“Limitation on salaries and expenses” (mcreasa of $42,590,000 in
the limitation on salaries and expenses paid from trust funds) 3



PUBLIC LAW 94-32—]JUNE 12, 1975

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

“Office of Consumer A ffairs”, $50,000;
“Departmental management”, $2.464,000;

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

Housine Probucrion axp Morreace CrepIT

“Salaries and expenses, Housing production and mortgage credit
programs”, $440,000;

“Limitation on administrative expenses, Federal Housing Admin-
istration’)’ (increase of $427,000 in the limitation on administrative
expenses) ;

‘Limitation on administrative expenses, Government National
Mortgage Association” (increase of $33,000 in the limitation on
administrative expenses) ;

Housing MANAGEMENT
“Salaries and expenses, Housing management programs”, $697,000;
Communiry PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

“Salaries and expenses, Community planning and development pro-
grams”, $1,219,000;

Poricy DEvELOPMENT AND RESEARCH

“Salaries and expenses, Policy development and research”, $190,000;
Fam Housine anp Equar OPPORTUNITY
“Fair housing and equal opportunity”, $344,000;
DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

“General departmental management”, $134,000;

“Salaries and expenses, Office of general counsel”, $123,000;
“Salaries and expenses, Office of inspector genera’l”, $196,000;
“Administration and staff services”, $327,000;

“Regional management and services”, $671,000;

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau or Lanp MANAGEMENT
“Management of lands and resources”, $2,440,000;

Bureav or RECLAMATION

“General administrative expenses”, $620,000, which shall be derived
from the reclamation fund;

Bureav or Ourpook RECREATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $170,000;

“Land and water conservation”: In addition to the amount hereto-
fore made available for administrative expenses of the Bureau of Qut-
door Recreation, $180,000 is hereby made available;

89 STAT. 201



89 STAT. 202 PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

Unirep States Fism anp Wironire ServICE

“Resource management”, $2,672,000;

Narionan PARE SERVICE

“Qperation of the National Park System”, $10,813,000;
“Preservation of historic properties”, $101,000; .
“John F, Kennedy Center for the Performing Arts”, $80,000;

(GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
“Surveys, investigations, and research”, $4,846,000;
Bureav or MinNes
“Mines and minerals”, $844,000 ;

BoNNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION

“Bonneville Power Administration Fund”: In addition to the
88 Stat. 1376.  amounts transferred to this fund under Public Law 93-454, $4,470,000
shall be made available from current receipts of the Bonneville Power
Administration to provide for increased pay costs during fiseal year
1975;
: Bureav or INpian Arrairs

“Operation of Indian programs”, $9,318,000;
OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR
“Salaries and expenses”, $327,000;

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

“Salaries and expenses”, $385,000;
“Departmental operations”, $180,000;

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

LecAn AcTiviTiEs AND (GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses, general administration”, $529,000;
“Salaries and expenses, general legal activities”, $1,743,000;
“Salaries and expenses, Antitrust Division”, $536,000;
“Salaries and expenses, “United States attorneys and marshals”,
$3,672,000;
FepeErAL. BUREAU oF INVESTIGATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $12,876,000;
IMmMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $5,470,000;
FepeEraL PrisoN SysTEM
“Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prisons”, $4,000,000;



PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

Drue ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $3,123,000;
DEPARTMENT OF LLABOR

LABOR-MANAGEMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
*Salaries and expenses”, $950,000;
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $886,000;

Bureau or Lapor Starisrics
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,250,000, of which $196,000 shall be avail-
able, in addition to the amount heretofore made available, for expenses
of revising the Consumer Price Index, including salaries of temporary

personnel assigned to this project without regard to competitive civil
service requirements ;

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
“Salaries and expenses”, $814,000, of which $27,000 shall be avail-

able, in addition to the amount heretofore made available, for the
President’s Committee on Employment of the Handicapped ;

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
ApMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS
~Salaries and expenses”, $6,500,000;
InTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES
“Missions to international organizations”, $108,000;
InTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS
International Boundary and Water Commission, United States and
Mexico: “Salaries and expenses”, $251,000;

“American sections, international commissions”, $29,000;
“International fisheries commissions”, $30,000;

Epvcarionan ExcHANGE
“Mutual educational and cultural exchange activities”, $300,000;
OrHER
“Migration and refugee assistance”, $23,000;
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

“Salaries and expenses”, $400,000;

89 STAT. 203



89 STAT. 204

PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

Coast Guarp

“Operating expenses”, $17,620,000;
“Reserve training”, $927,000

FEDpERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

“Operations”, $44,000,000;
“QOperation and mamtenance National Capital Airports”, $870,000;

Feprran, HicawAy ADMINISTRATION

“Limitation on general operating expenses” (increase of $2,000,000
in the limitation on general operating expenses);

“Motor carrier safety”, $172,000;

“Highway beantification”, $34,000

Namonar Hicaway TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Traffic and highway safety”, $18,375, to be derived by transfer
from the appropriation “Construction of compliance facilities”, fiscal
year 1974;

Freperar RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

“Office of the Administrator, salaries and expenses”, $115,000;
“Railroad Safety”, $280,000;

Urean Mags TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION
Urban Mass Transportation Fund: “Administrative expenses”,
R DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
“Salaries and expenses”, $500,000;
Feoerar, Law ExrorcEMENT TrAINING CENTER
“Salaries and expenses”, $75,000;
Bureau or Accounts
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,100,000;
Bureau or Arcosor, Toracco, AND FIREARMS
“Salaries and expenses”, $2,400,000;
Unrrep States CustoMs SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $7,600,000;
Bureau or THE MINT
“Salaries and expenses”, $2,600,000;



PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

Bureav or tHE Pusric Deer

“ Administering the public debt”, $1,000,000;

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVIOE
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,500,000;
“Accounts, collection and taxpayer serviee”, $20,000,000;
“Compliance”, $18,000,000;
Uxirep StaTES SECRET SERVICE

“Salaries and expenses”, $3,500,000;

ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
ADMINISTRATION

“Operating expenses”, $5,681,000, to remain available until
expended ;

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

“Agency and regiona]. management”, $1,200,000;

“Abatement and control”, $2,600,000, to remain available until
expended ;

“Enforcement”, $1,100,000;

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
Feperar. Bumpinegs Funp

“Limitations on availability of revenue”: In addition to the aggre-
gate amount heretofore made available for real property mna%;-
ment and related activities in fiscal year 1975, $6,040,000 shall
available for such purposes and the limitation on the amount made
available for real property operations is increased to $355,477,000 and
the limitation on the amount made available for program direction
and centralized services is increased to $55,600,000.

Frperan Suepry Servicn
“Operating expenses”, $490,000;
Narronar, ArcHivEs AND RECORD SERVICE
“Operating expenses”, $764,000;
Avromarep Dara aAnp TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE
“Operating expenses”, $102,000;
Orrice or THE ADMINISTRATOR
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Indian tribal claims”, $26,000, to be derived by transfer from the
appropriation for “Disposal of surplus real and related personal prop-
erty, operating expenses”, fiscal year 1975;

89 STAT. 205



89 STAT. 206 PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

Frperar, ManacemenT Poricy
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses”, $18,000, to be derived by transfer from
the appropriation for “Dlsposa of surplus real and related personal
property, operating expenses”;

ADMINISTRATIVE AND STAFF SUPPORT SERVICES
“Salaries and expenses”, $144,000;

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
ADMINISTRATION

“Research and program management”, $19,975,000;
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

“Medical care”, $98,637,000;

“Medical and prosthenc research” $2,377,000, to remain available
until expended ;

“General operating expenses”, $11,528,000;

“Construction, minor projects”, $392, 000 to remain available until

expended ;
OTHER INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

Acrion
“Operating expenses, international programs (Peace Corps)?”,
gLk Anerican Barrie MoNuments CoMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $267,000;
Arms CoNTrOL AND DISARMAMENT AGENCY
“Arms control and disarmament activities”, $160,000;
Crvi. AeronauTics Boarp
“Salaries and expenses”, $460,000
Civi. Service CoMMISSION
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,750,000; together with an additional
amount of $424,000 for current fiscal year administrative expenses
for the retirement and insurance programs to be transferred from
the appropriate trust funds of the mmission in amounts determined
by the Commission without regard to other statutes;

Feperar, Lapor Revations Councin
“Salaries and expenses”, $32,000;



PUBLIC LAW 94-32—]JUNE 12, 1975 89 STAT. 207

Commission oN Fine Arrs
“Salaries and expenses”, $5,000;
Comssion oN Crvin RieaTS
“Salaries and expenses”, $150,000;
Equan Emproyment OprortuNtTy COMMISSION

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,485,000 ;

Feperan ENERGY ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $2,200,000;

Feoerar. Home Loaxn Bank Boarp

“Limitation on administrative and nonadministrative expenses,
Federal Home Loan Bank Board” (increase of $277,000 in the limi-
tation on administrative expenses and increase of $200,000 in the limi-
tation on nonadministrative expenses) ;

Froerar, MepiatioN Axp CONCILIATION SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $424,000;
Freperar, Marrmive CoMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $100,000;
FeperaL Power CoMMissioN
“Salaries and expenses”, $997,000;
Freperan Trape CoMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,085,000;
Foreioy Crarms SeTTrEMENT COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $20,000;
Apvisory CoMMISSION ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS
“Salaries and expenses”, $22,000;
ArparacHIAN Recronan CoMMIsgioN
“Salaries and expenses”, $7,000;
InTERsTATE CoOMMERCE COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,300,000;
Narronar FounpaTioN oN THE Arts aNp THE HUMANITIES
“Salaries 'and expenses”, $283,000;



89 STAT. 208 PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

Nartronarn Lapgor Revations Boarp

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,689,000;

NarioNnan MepratioNn Boarp

“Salaries and expenses”, $50,000;

Narionar Sciexce FounpATioN

“Salaries and expenses” (increase of $917,000 in the limitation on
program development and management) ;

Narionan TransporTaTION SAFETY BoArD

“Salaries and expenses”, $190,000;

Nuctear Recurarory CoMMISSION

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,540,000, to remain available until
expended ;
Rawroan RermeMeENT Boarp

“Limitation on salaries and expenses” (increase in the limitation
on salaries and expenses of $705,000, to be derived from the railroad
retirement accounts) ;

Renzcoriation Boarp

“Salaries and expenses”, $135,000;

SecuriTies AnDp ExcHANGE CoMMISSION

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,350,000;
Samary Business ADMINISTRATION

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses”: In addition to the amounts heretofore
authorized for transfer from the “Disaster loan fund”, the “Business
loan and investment fund”, and the “Lease and surety bond guarantees
revolving fund”, $800,000 may be transferred to this appropriation;

SMiTHSONTAN INSTITUTION

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,527,000;
“Science information exchange”, $50,000;
“Salaries and expenses, National Gallery of Art”, $302,000;

Untrep States INrForMATION AGENCY

“Salaries and expenses”, $3,800,000;
“Special international exhibitions”, $20,000, to remain available
until expended;



PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

(Our or Districr oF Corumsia Fuxps)

“General operating expenses”; $1,383.500, of which $21,500 shall be
payable from the highway fund (including $5,300 from the motor
vehicle parking account), $3,600 from the water fund, and $1,400 from
the sanitary sewage works fund ;

“Public safety”, $20,246,900, of which $979,200 shall be payable
from the highway fund;

“Education”, $11,919,000;

“Recreation”, $496.700;

“Human resources”, $3,980,800 ;

“Highways and traffic”, $801,400, of which $609,900 shall be payable
from the highway fund (including $14,700 from the motor vehicle
parking account) ;

“Environmental services”, $3.577,000, of which $851,700 shall be
payable from the water fund, $1,176.600 from the sanitary sewage
work fund, and $30,500 from the metropolitan area sanitary sewage
works fund.

DIVISION OF EXPENSES

The sums appropriated herein for the District of Columbia shall
be paid out of the general fund of the District of Columbia, except
as otherwise specifically provided.

ANNEXED BUDGETS
Exrvorr-Inrorr Baxg or tHE UNITED STATES

“Limitation on administrative expenses” (Increase of $300,000 in
the limitation on administrative expenses).

TITLE III
GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sec. 301..No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless
expressly so provided herein.

SeC. 302, Except where specifically inereased or decreased elsewhere
in this Act, the restrictions contained within appropriations, or pro-
visions affecting appropriations or other funds, available during the
fiscal year 1975, limiting the amounts which may be expended for
personal services, or for purposes involving personal services, or
amounts which may be transferred between appropriations or author-
izations available for or involving such services, are hereby increased
to the extent necessary to meet increased pay costs authorized by or
pursuant to law.

Sec. 303. No part of any appropriation, funds, or other authority
contained in this Act shall be available for paying to the Adminis-
trator of the General Services Administration in excess of 90 per
centum of the standard level user charge established pursuant to sec-
tion 210(j) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act
of 1949, as amended, for space and services.

Sec. 304. No part of the funds contained in this Aet may be used
to force any school or school district which is desegregated as that
term is defined in title IV of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Public

89 STAT. 209

Fiscal year
limitation.

GSA, space and
services,

40 USC 490.
Busing.



89 STAT. 210

42 USC 2000c.

42 USC 2000c.

School
transportation
funds.

U.S. Postal
Service,
reimbursement.

PUBLIC LAW 94-32—JUNE 12, 1975

Law 88-352, to take any action to force the busing of students; to
force on account of race, creed, or color the abolishment of any school
so desegregated ; or to force the transfer or assignment of any student
attending any elementary or secondary school so desegregated to or
from a particular school over the protest of his or her parents or
arent,
’ Sec. 305, (a) No part of the funds contained in this Act shall be
used to force any school or school district which is desegrgfa.ted as
that term is defined in title IV of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Public
Law 88-352, to take any action to force the busing of students; to
require the abolishment of any school so desegregated ; or to force on
account of race, creed, or color the transfer of students to or from a
%articu]ar school so desegregated as a condition precedent to obtaining
sc?idelial funds otherwise available to any State, school district, or

ool.

(b) No funds appropriated in this Act may be used for the trans-
ortation of students or teachers (or for the purchase of equipment
or such transportation) in order to overcome racial imbalance in any

school or school system, or for the transportation of students or
teachers (or for the purchase of equipment for such transportation)
in order to carry out a plan of racial desegregation of any school or
school system.

Skc. 306. Unobligated balances of operation and maintenance appro-
priations available to the Department of Defense—Military, in an
amount not to exceed $18,950,000 in fiscal year 1973 and $23,891,000
in fiscal year 1974, shall be available to reimburse the United States
Postal Service for service rendered to the Department of Defense
during those fiscal years.

Approved June 12, 1975.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

HOUSE REPORTS: No. 94-141 (Comm. on Appropriations) and No. 94—239 (Comm.
of Conference).
SENATE REPORT No. 94-137 (Comm. on Appropriations).
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 121 (1975: i
Apr. 15, May 22, June 2, 9, considered and passed House.
bfawy 20, 22, June 4, 11, considered and passed Senate.




